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Item No 5.1 

Application Type Development Application 

Application Number DA-2017/166 

Lodgement Date 8 November 2016 

Property 28 Highworth Avenue, Bexley 

Owner Mr John David Pitt 

Applicant Ms Neisha Pitt 

Proposal Alterations and additions to existing dwelling to convert to 
childcare centre catering for 28 children and 5 staff members 
operating Monday to Friday 7.30am – 6.00pm, high front fence 
and demolition of existing outbuilding. 

No. of Submissions 15 

Cost of Development $85,000 

Report by Fiona Prodromou, Senior Assessment Planner 

 
Officer Recommendation 
 
1 That Development Application DA-2017/166 for alterations and additions to existing 

dwelling to convert to childcare centre catering for 28 children and 5 staff members 
operating Monday to Friday 7.30am – 6.00pm, high front fence and demolition of 
existing outbuilding be REFUSED pursuant to Section 80(1)(b) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, for the following reasons: 

 
a Pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning 

and Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not satisfy the 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone as contained within Rockdale 
Local Environmental Plan 2011 (as amended).  

 
b Pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning 

and Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not satisfy the 
provisions of Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Educational 
Establishments and Child Care Facilities 2017) and associated Draft Child Care 
Planning Guidelines.  

 
c The proposed development is unsatisfactory, pursuant to the provisions of 

Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, 
as it does not comply with the objectives and provisions of Rockdale 
Development Control Plan 2011 including:  

 
-  Part 4.1 - Site Planning  
-  Part 4.2 - Streetscape and Site Context  
-  Part 4.3 - Open Space and Landscape Design (Child Care Centres)-  
-  Part 5.2 - Social Equity  
-  Part 4.6 - Car Park Location and Design  
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-  Part 6.1 - Child Care Centres  
 

d Pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979, the suitability of the site for the proposed 
development has not been adequately demonstrated.  

 
e Having regard to the previous reasons noted above and the number of 

submissions received by Council against the proposed development, pursuant to 
the provisions of Section 79C(1)(d) and Section 79C(1)(e) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, approval of the development application is 
not in the public interest. 

 
2 That the objectors be advised of the Bayside Planning Panel’s determination. 
 
 
Attachments 
 
1 Assessment Report 
2 Site Plan & Elevations 
3 Landscape Plans 
4 Fencing Elevations  
 
 
Location Plan 
 

 
Fig 1 – Location Plan 



BAYSIDE COUNCIL
Planning Assessment Report

Application Details

Application Number: DA­2017/166
Date of Receipt: 8 November 2016
Property: 28 Highworth Avenue, BEXLEY NSW 2207 

Lot 46 DP 8760
Owner: Mr John David Pitt
Applicant: Ms Neisha Pitt
Proposal: Alterations and additions to existing dwelling to convert to childcare

centre catering for 28 children and 5 staff members operating Monday to
Friday 7.30am ­ 6pm, high front fence and demolition of existing
outbuilding

Recommendation: Refused
No. of submissions: 15
Author: Fiona Prodromou
Date of Report: 28 July 2017

Key Issues

Given its current standard of design, the proposal is inconsistent with the objectives of the R2 low
density residential zone, as it does not ensure that impacts upon the character of the area are
minimised. The proposal is unsatisfactory in this regard. 

The proposal comprises non compliances with the objectives and provisions of DCP 2011, with
respect to site location, car parking, pedestrian safety, landscaped area, location of outdoor play area,
streetscape character, accessibility and waste management. 

The proposal is inconsistent with the provisions of Draft State Environmental Planning Policy
(Educational Establishments and Child Care Facilities) 2017, with respect to proposed fencing, public
domain interface, pedestrian and vehicle access, accessible design, waste management. 

A total of fifteen (15) objections were received in relation to the proposed development. Matters raised
include but are not limited to traffic, car parking, safety concerns, acoustic and privacy impacts. Issues
raised have been discussed within the planning report in detail. 

The application is being reported to the Bayside Planning Panel given the level of community interest
received. 
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Recommendation

That this Development Application be REFUSED pursuant to Section 80(1)(b) of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 for the following reasons:
  
1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, the proposed development does not satisfy the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential
zone as contained within Rockdale Local Environmental Plan 2011 (as amended). 

2. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act 1979, the proposed development does not satisfy the provisions of Draft State Environmental
Planning Policy (Educational Establishments and Child Care Facilities 2017) and associated Draft
Child Care Planning Guidelines. 

3. The proposed development is unsatisfactory, pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) of
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, as it does not comply with the objectives and
provisions of Rockdale Development Control Plan 2011 including: 

­ Part 4.1 ­ Site Planning 
­ Part 4.2 ­ Streetscape and Site Context 
­ Part 4.3 ­ Open Space and Landscape Design (Child Care Centres)­ 
­ Part 5.2 ­ Social Equity 
­ Part 4.6 ­ Car Park Location and Design 
­ Part 6.1 ­ Child Care Centres 

4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, the suitability of the site for the proposed development has not been adequately demonstrated. 

5. Having regard to the previous reasons noted above and the number of submissions received by
Council against the proposed development, pursuant to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(d) and
Section 79C(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, approval of the
development application is not in the public interest.

Background

History
Pre DA finalised by Council on 14 July 2017
Concern was expressed and in writing in relation to the ability of the site to meet the parking demand
required, with vehicles entering and leaving in a forward direction, possible conflict between children
and vehicles given the location of the parking and the pedestrian access into the site, accessible/
disabled parking and the location/ suitability of an on­site set­down area as required by the DCP.  The
applicant was also advised that the proposed child care is within proximity of other child care centres
and as per DCP section 6.1.4 childcare should not be located in close proximity to existing or approved
child care centres in residential zones.

DA­2017/166 was lodged with Council on 8 November 2016. 
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The development was notified for a period of two weeks commencing on 15 November 2016 and
concluding on 7 December 2016. In response to the DA’s notification, a total of fifteen (15) submissions
were received opposing the proposal. 

Following the public notification period, and a preliminary assessment, an additional information
request was sent to the applicant on 19 April 2017, outlining numerous issues warranting further
information from the applicant pursuant to Clause 54 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Regulation 2000 (Regulation). Issues referred to in this correspondence included but were not limited to
concerns in relation to site location, proximity to approved child care centres, streetscape appearance,
car parking and traffic, inconsistencies in plans, staffing levels etc. A summary of submissions received
was also provided to the applicant.The culmination of the issues raised in this
correspondence illustrated the unsuitability of the proposed development on the subject site in its
current form.  The applicant was advised to withdraw the application.  

On 4 May 2017, amended architectural / landscape plans, revised traffic report and other
documentation were submitted to Council in response to Council’s additional information request. This
information was not publicly re­notified as this was not required by DCP 2011, yet was made publicly
available for viewing on Councils website. 

A review of amended plans and additional information submitted by the applicant was undertaken and it
was identified that amendments and revised reports had not adequately addressed the concerns of the
additional information letter. 

The assessment herein is based on the amended plans and additional information received on 4 May
2017. 

Proposal
The proposal seeks to undertake alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house on site to
convert the building to a childcare centre catering for 28 children (8 x 0­2yrs / 10 x 2­3yrs / 10 x 3­6yrs)
and 5 staff members operating Monday to Friday 7.30am ­ 6pm.  It is further proposed to construct
a 1.8m high front fence on the boundary to Highworth and Bowood Avenues, demolish an existing
outbuilding, create a new vehicular entrance to the site via Highworth Avenue and modify one of
the existing vehicular entries to Bowood Avenue.

The proposal comprises as follows:

A) Main pedestrian entrance via new stairs and ramp from Bowood Avenue.

B) Internal layout modifications and additions to existing dwelling house to create an entrance /
reception, office, indoor play area, staff and child toilets, staff shower, cot room and internal storage. 

C) Addition of external raised deck facing Bowood Avenue and rentention of existing verandah fronting
Highworth Avenue. 

D) Proposed outdoor play area adjoining the Bowood and Highworth Avenue boundaries of the site.
Outdoor play areas incorporate a sandpit, shade sail structure 2.5m in height and forward of the
building line to Highworth Avenue, perimeter hedge planting (0.75m wide) along Highworth / Bowood
Avenue boundaries, colourbond garden shed 1.95m in height, mounded lawn forward of building line,

3 of 22



concrete bike / pedestrian track for play, bench seating and timber logs to be utilised as steppers within
a sensory garden adjoining the front fencing to Highworth Avenue. 

E) Fencing on site is proposed as follows:

Highworth Ave 
­ 1.8m timber fence and entry gate 
­ 0.9m swing gate to proposed accessible car space 

Bowood Ave 
­ 1.8m timber fence 
­ 1.2m sliding vehicular access gates and fencing to proposed on site parking area 

F) A new single driveway is proposed from Highworth Avenue, leading to a newly proposed accessible
car space on site. This accessible car space is adjoined to the north west by a 1.2m high brick wall with
pedestrian entry gate to adjoin existing pedestrian pathway from Highworth Avenue. 

G) A car parking and drive through pick up / drop off area is proposed to the rear of the existing building
on site. Three (3) car parking spaces are proposed, with a drive through capability via two existing
driveways from Bowood Avenue. One of the existing driveways is proposed to be widened to
accommodate the proposal. 

H) Two advertising signs as depicted below are proposed to be affixed upon perimeter boundary
fencing to Bowood and Highworth Avenues adjoining pedestrian entries to the site. Signs are proposed
to be constructed of galvanised sheet panels, with enamel paint finish background and lettering. 

Rainwater tanks are proposed within the side setback of the site with 26 Highworth Avenue, and two air
conditioning units are proposed to be attached to the rear wall of the proposed facility. 

The proposed centre comprises a kitchen, yet the applicant has confirmed that no cooking is proposed
on site, with a catering service 'Kids Gourmet Food' to be utilised, which delivers prepared meals for
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children. The applicant has noted that "no meals will be prepared on site, save for snacks or drinks,
like cutting up pieces of fruit or opening a packet of biscuits". 

Site location and context
The subject site is a triangular allotment located at the junction of Bowood and Highworth Avenues in
Bexley. The site is identified as 28 Highworth avenue and comprises a 29.8m frontage to Highworth
Ave, 1.2m splay at the junction of the site to both avenues, 48m frontage to Bowood Avenue and a site
depth along the common boundary with 26 Highworth of 38.31m. The site has a total area of 594.4sq.m
as noted on the survey and title of the property. The site is currently occupied by a single storey
detached dwelling house with detached garaging to the rear of the dwelling.  Two existing driveways
are located off Bowood Avenue which service the site. 

A 1.8m high colourbond / masonry fence currently exists on site, this fence is setback 0.9m from the
front and side property boundaries of the site to both Bowood and Highworth Avenues and was
approved by Council in 1986.  Two street trees exist along the nature strip in front of the site to
Highworth Avenue, with 6 trees within the nature strip along the frontage of the site to Bowood Ave. 

Figure 1 ­ Aerial Context.

Figure 2 ­ Subject site with 26 Highworth Ave (neighbour) and Bowood Street dwellings in the
foreground

To the north of the site on the opposite side of Bowood Avenue are a number of single and two storey
detached dwelling houses. On the opposite corner of Highworth and Bowood Avenues is 30 Higworth
Street an irreluarlly shaped allotment with a single storey detached dwelling, detached garaging and
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1.8m high colourbond fencing along part of the Highworth and Bowood Ave frontages. A single storey
detached dwelling house is located at 26 Highworth Avenue (south east) and sharing a common
boundary with the subject site. A pool is located in the rear of the neighbouring property at 26 Highworth
Ave, with associated detached garaging and outbuildings.

Figure 3 ­ Properties opposite the site

Opposite the site in Highworth Avenue (south west) are a number of 1­2 storey detached dwelling
houses. 

Figure 3 ­ Dwellings opposite the site within Highworth Avenue

To the north east of the site along Bowood Avenue is a portion of the rear boundary of 26 Highworth
Avenue, this measures a 2.8m in frontage to Bowood Ave. Further to the north east is 3 Bowood
Avenue a single storey detached residential dwelling on a triangular allotment with attached garaging
and vehicular access from Bowood Avenue. 

The subject site is R2 ­ Low Density Residential, is subject to Class 5 Acid Sulfate Soils and is on or
near the 20 ANEF (2033) contours.

Statutory Considerations

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979
An assessment of the application has been undertaken pursuant to the provisions of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979.

S.79C(1) ­ Matters for Consideration ­ General

S.79C(1)(a)(i) ­ Provisions of Environmental Planning Instruments
The following Environmental Planning Instruments are relevant to this application:
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State Environmental Planning Policy No 64—Advertising and Signage
This policy applies to all signage that is visible from a public place except for signage that is exempt
development. In granting consent, Council must take into account whether the signage is consistent with
the objectives of this policy and whether the signage satisfies the criteria specified in Schedule 1 of
SEPP 64. The proposed signage is identified as business identification signage and located upon land
zoned R2 Low Density Residential. 

Plans illustrate the provision of 2 signs comprised of 4 panels in two locations adjoining the pedestrian
entries to the proposed facility on site. 

Signage comprises 1 x panel (1.065m length x 0.435m height) depicting an image of a child with the
name of the proposed facility with an additional panel (1.065m length x 0.35m height) positioned 30mm
below with the address, website and associated information.  Two panels make up 1 sign, with each
sign comprising a total area of 0.86sq/m. 

The proposed signage has been assessed against the criteria within Schedule 1 of the SEPP.
Proposed signage is deemed to be of a scale and proportion appropriate for the proposed use and
identifies the proposed child care centre facility suitably within the R2 low density residential zone.  The
proposal is satisfactory with regards to the provisions of the SEPP.

Rockdale Local Environmental Plan 2011

Relevant clauses Compliance with
objectives

Compliance with
standard/provision

2.3 Zone R2 Low Density Residential No ­ see discussion Yes ­ see discussion
2.7 Demolition requires consent Yes Yes ­ see discussion
4.3 Height of buildings Yes Yes ­ see discussion
4.4 Floor space ratio ­ Residential
zones

Yes Yes ­ see discussion

6.1 Acid Sulfate Soil ­ Class 5 Yes Yes ­ see discussion
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Relevant clauses Compliance with
objectives

Compliance with
standard/provision

6.2 Earthworks Yes Yes ­ see discussion
6.3 On or near 20 ANEF (2033)
contour

Yes Yes ­ see discussion

6.4 Airspace operations Yes No ­ see discussion
6.7 Stormwater Yes Yes ­ see discussion
6.12 Essential services Yes Yes ­ see discussion

2.3 Zone R2 Low Density Residential
The proposed child care centre and ancillary signage are permissible within the R2 Low Density
Residential zone subject to Council consent. The proposal however is deemed to be inconsistent with
the following zone objective for the reasons further discussed within this report.

­ To ensure that land uses are carried out in a context and setting that minimises any impact on the
character and amenity of the area.

Given the above, the proposal does not satisfy the objectives of this clause and is not supported on this
basis.

2.7 Demolition requires consent
The proposed development seeks consent to undertake partial demolition works of the existing
dwelling on site and hence satisfies the provisions of this Clause. 

4.3 Height of buildings
A maximum height limit of 8.5m applies to the site. The proposal modifies the existing building on site,
with a proposed maximum height of 5.4m. The proposal complies with the requirements and objectives
of this clause.

4.4 Floor space ratio ­ Residential zones
A maximum FSR of 0.5:1 applies to the subject site, being a total permitted gross floor area of
299.5sq/m. The proposal incorporates a total gross floor area of 177sq/m and overall FSR of 0.29:1
thus complying with this development standard.

6.1 Acid Sulfate Soil ­ Class 5
Acid Sulfate Soils (ASS) – Class 5  affects the property. However, development consent is not required
as the site is not within 500 metres of adjacent Class 1, 2, 3 or 4 that is below 5 AHD.

6.2 Earthworks
Minor earthworks including excavation are required on site. The objectives and requirements of Clause
6.2 of RLEP 2011 have been considered in the assessment of this application. It is considered that the
proposed earthworks and excavation will not have a detrimental impact on environmental functions and
processes, neighbouring uses, cultural or heritage items or features of the surrounding land.

6.3 On or near 20 ANEF (2033) contour
The development is on land that is not located near the Sydney (Kingsford­Smith) Airport, however the
land is located on or near the 20 ANEF (2033) contour and as such is affected by aircraft noise. As the
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development will result in an increase in the number of people affected by aircraft, the proposed
development requires noise mitigation measures.

The proposal was accompanied by an Acoustic Report prepared by Koikas Acoustics dated 13
September 2016, which addresses the matter of aircraft noise and details noise amelioration
measures capable of being incorporated into the construction of the development in order to minimise
aircraft noise impacts to future users of the development, in compliance with the Australian Standards
for indoor design sound levels.

The proposed development complies with the requirements and objectives of this clause. 

6.4 Airspace operations
The site is affected by the 51 Obstacle Limitation Surface.  Existing ground levels on site exceed the
OLS at 53­54RL. The proposed development does not increase the overall 5.4m height of the existing
building on site (58.9RL).   Notwithstanding, the proposal was referred to Sydney Airport Corporation
Limited, whom responded stating that no objections are raised, subject to the erection of further being
limited to a maximum height of 3 metres above existing ground level. 

Proposed additions comprise a total height of up to 3.15m above existing ground level and as such
further approval is required by the Civil Aviation Safety Authority. In the event that the proposal was to
be supported, the aforementioned could be a condition of consent, whereby the maximum height was
lowered or approval from CASA was obtained. The proposal is satisfactory in this regard.

6.7 Stormwater
The proposal involves the addition of a 6000 litre aboveground rainwater tank on site, in order
to collect roof runoff on site. Overflow from the rainwater tank is proposed to be connected to the
existing kerb inlet pit located in Bowood Ave. The proposed stormwater system on site is satisfactory
and complies with the requirements of this clause.

6.12 Essential services
Services are generally be available on and to the subject site. The proposal is satisfactory in this
regard.

S.79C(1)(a)(ii) ­ Provisions of any Draft EPI's
Draft ISEPP 

The NSW Department of Planning has released for public comment its amendments to the State
Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (the Infrastructure SEPP). The amendments to the
Infrastructure SEPP propose to simplify the delivery and maintenance of social infrastructure including
health facilities, correctional centres, emergency and police services, and council services. They will
simplify the approval process while still ensuring appropriate levels of environmental assessment and
consultation are undertaken for these activities. The draft changes do not affect the proposed
development. 

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Educational Establishments and Child Care
Facilities) 2017 

The NSW Department of Planning has released for public comment the Draft State Environmental
Planning Policy (Educational Establishments and Child Care Facilities) 2017 (the Draft Education and
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Child Care SEPP). The Draft Education and Child Care SEPP proposes changes that will make it
easier for child­care providers, schools, TAFEs and universities to build new facilities across NSW.  

Part 3 Early childhood education and care facilities —specific development controls 

An assessment of the relevant provisions of Part 3 has been carried out and it is identified that the
proposed development is inconsistent with the following draft clauses, provisions and / or objectives:

Clause 21 ­ Centre­based child care—matters for consideration by consent authorities.  

i) Part 2.8 ­ Fencing
This part nominates that front fencing should be no more than 1.5m in height and be designed
with transparent or semi transparent construction in order to achieve improved streetscape outcomes
and contribute to the landscape character within the street. The majority of the proposed front fencing is
solid and 1.8m in height.

ii) Part 3E ­ Public Domain Interface
This section outlines that subtle variations through planting and boundary treatments such as walls and
fencing can create an attractive and active public domain with a pedestrian scale. Long, high blank
walls or fences as currently proposed can detract appearance of the public domain and impact on the
safety of pedestrians and users of the facility. The proposal is unsatisfactory with regards to the
objectives and requirements of this part given the proposed 1.8m high solid front fencing.

iii) Part 3F ­ Pedestrian and Vehicle Access
Providing safe vehicle and pedestrian access and providing for the safe movement of children on the
site is paramount to the operation of a child care facility. A safe environment should be provided for
users on site in particular children. Clear and safe pedestrian paths from car parking areas to the
building entry should be provided. The proposal does not incorporate delineated pedestrian pathways
on site from car parking areas to the main entrance of the proposed facility and thus fails to comply with
the objectives and design criteria of this part. 

iv) Part 3K ­ Accessible Design 
Child care facilities need to provide equitable access to all members of the community, including those
with disabilities. They should also provide suitable play areas for children with disabilities.  Submitted
architectural and landscape plans indicate discrepancies with regards to the proposed ramp to the
main entrance of the facility and its ability to be accessed from the proposed children's outdoor play
area. The proposed accessible car space is disassociated from the main entrance of the facility and it
does not appear that the proposed outdoor play area is accessible to children with disabilities. The
proposal is inconsistent with the objectives and design criteria of this part. 

v) Part 3P ­ Waste Management 
The minimisation and effective management of waste contributes to the visual and physical amenity of
the facility. The proposal illustrates the provision of waste storage areas on site adjoining the main
entrance tot he facility. Accordingly this is deemed unsatisfactory as discussed further in this report and
is thus inconsistent with the objectives and design criteria of this part.

S79C(1)(a)(iii) ­ Provisions of any Development Control Plan
The following Development Control Plan is relevant to this application:
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Rockdale Development Control Plan 2011
The application is subject to Rockdale DCP 2011. A compliance table for the proposed development is
provided below:

Relevant clauses Compliance with
objectives

Compliance with
standard/provision

4.1.3 Water Management Yes Yes
4.1.4 Soil Management Yes Yes
4.1.9 Lot size and Site Consolidation ­ Child care
centres

No ­ see discussion Yes ­ see discussion

4.2 Streetscape and Site Context ­ General No ­ see discussion No ­ see discussion
4.2 Streetscape and Site Context ­ Fencing No ­ see discussion No ­ see discussion
4.3.1 Open Space and Landscape Design ­ Child
care centres

No ­ see discussion No ­ see discussion

4.4.2 Solar Access ­ General Controls Yes Yes ­ see discussion
4.4.5 Visual privacy Yes Yes ­ see discussion
4.4.6 Noise Impact ­ Non­residential Yes Yes ­ see discussion
4.5.2 Social Equity ­ Equitable Access No ­ see discussion No ­ see discussion
4.6 Parking Rates ­ Child Care Centres No ­ see discussion No ­ see discussion
4.6 Car Park Location and Design No ­ see discussion No ­ see discussion
4.6 Vehicles Enter and Exit in a Forward Direction No ­ see discussion No ­ see discussion
4.6 Driveway Widths No ­ see discussion No ­ see discussion
4.6 Access to Parking No ­ see discussion No ­ see discussion
4.7 Air Conditioning and Communication Structures Yes Yes ­ see discussion
4.7 Waste Storage and Recycling Facilities No ­ see discussion No ­ see discussion
4.7 Service Lines/Cables Yes Yes
5.1 Storey Height and Setbacks ­ Dwelling house
and Attached Dwellings

Yes Yes ­ see discussion

6.1 Provision of Child Care Places Yes No ­ see discussion
6.1 Child Care Centre ­ Location No ­ see discussion No ­ see discussion
6.1 Child Care Centre ­ Building Design Yes Yes ­ see discussion
6.1 Child Care Centre ­ Visual and Acoustic Impact Yes Yes ­ see discussion
6.1 Child Care Centre ­ Indoor and Outdoor Space No ­ see discussion No ­ see discussion
6.1 Child Care Centre ­ Parking and Pedestrian
Safety

No ­ see discussion No ­ see discussion

6.1 Child Care Centre ­ Hours of Operation Yes Yes ­ see discussion
6.4 Advertising and Signage Yes Yes

4.1.9 Lot size and Site Consolidation ­ Child care centres
As per the provisions of this clause, corner sites are required to comprise minimum dimensions (width
or depth) of 15m in order to facilitate redevelopment for child care centres.  The subject site
comprises a width of 29.8m to Highworth Avenue and depth of 48m to Bowood Avenue thus complies
with the provisions of this clause.

Notwithstanding the above, the subject site is of unusual triangular configuration and combined with the
applicants intention to retain and modify the existing building on site, the proposal in its current form is
not considered to satisfy the following objectives of this clause:
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A. To promote the efficient use of land.
C. To ensure allotment size is sufficient for development and associated provision of landscaping,
parking, vehicular and pedestrian access.

4.2 Streetscape and Site Context ­ General
As per the provisions and objectives of this clause, new development is to respond to predominant
streetscape qualities within the existing surrounding contextrual environment in addition to
complementing and conserving the visual character of the street and neighbourhood. 

The proposal seeks to provide the outdoor play area for the proposed child care centre forward of the
building line and within the front setback of the site to Highworth Avenue. The front setback areas of
properties fronting both Highworth and Bowood Avenues within the immediate vicinity of the site are
retained as front yards, as is generally the case with low density residential areas.

The provision of an outdoor play area in this location forward of the building line, incorporating a 2.55m
high shade structure is inconsistent with the existing and future desired streetscape character and is not
supported, in particular given the design of fencing as proposed and discussed further in this report. 

Child care centres in low density residential zones should be designed in character with the existing
streetscape and are required to be sympathetic within their context.  The proposal does not satisfy the
provisions or objectives of this clause.

4.2 Streetscape and Site Context ­ Fencing
The subject site comprises 1.8m high masonry / colourbond fencing to the Highworth Avenue (front) and
Bowood (side) Avenue frontages of the site.  This existing fencing is setback 0.9m from the property
boundaries and was approved by Council in 1986. 

The aforementioned fencing is inconsistent with existing front and side return boundary fencing within
the surrounding residential area. It is noted that other corner properties within close proximity to the
subject site i.e. 1 Donnan Street and 30 Highworth Street, comprise low front and side return boundary
fencing to a maximum height of 1.2m, with 1.8m high rear and side boundary fencing. 
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The provisions of this clause permit open construction front fences (with minimum 30% transparency) to
a maximum height of 1.8 m where the solid portion in open construction fences is no higher than
600mm. 

The proposed development seeks to provide fencing along the Highworth and Bowood Avenue
property boundaries as follows:

Highworth Ave

­ 1.8m timber fence and entry gate
­ 0.9m swing gate to proposed accessible car space

Bowood Ave

­ 1.8m timber fence
­ 1.2m sliding vehicular access gates and fencing to proposed on site parking area

Proposed fencing to vehicular access areas and a portion of the 1.8m high fencing to Bowood Avenue
behind the building line are deemed to be satisfactory. Landscape plans detail the provision of a
Murraya Hedge to the front of the proposed fencing to Bowood Avenue, beyond the property
boundaries of the site. This detail is not identified upon architectural plans and given proposed planting
is beyond the property boundaries, this is not satisfactory. 

The front and side return fencing as proposed to Highworth Avenue and the junction of Highworth /
Bowood Avenues is deemed innapropriate and inconsistent with the objectives and requirements of
this clause. 

Despite the existing 1.8m high fencing on site, existing fencing is uncharacteristic of the local
residential area as previously noted.  Given the proposed redevelopment of the site, due consideration
should be given to the requirements and objectives of this clause, in addition to the existing nature of
front and side return fencing within context of the site, in order to provide for an appropriate streetscape
response. 

The proposed fencing does not satisfy the provisions or objectives of this clause. 

4.3.1 Open Space and Landscape Design ­ Child care centres
As per the provisions of this clause, 20%(119.8sq/m) of the site area is required to be retained as
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landscaped area, defined by RLEP 2011 as follows:

"landscaped area means a part of a site used for growing plants, grasses and trees, but does not
include any building, structure or hard paved area."

The submitted landscape plan (page 1 Issue A) illustrates the provision of 22.6% (135sq/m) of the site
to be retained as 'landscaped area'.

Concern is raised in relation to the accuracy of this figure, as the landscape plan does not detail
whether the 'lawn' areas proposed within the outdoor play area are comprised of natural or artificial turf.
Plans further illustrate planters, proposed along the Bowood Avenue frontage of the site, which appear
to be beyond the property boundaries of the site. 

An accurate calculation of the landscaped area on site was not able to be calculated given the detail
provided on the landscape plan obscures property boundaries and does not enable an accurate
assessment. The proposal cannot adequately be confirmed to comply with the requirements or
objectives of this clause. 

4.4.2 Solar Access ­ General Controls
The proposal retains the existing height of the building on site, with additions being lower than the
existing ridge level. The proposal does not result in adverse overshadowing impacts on site nor to
neighboring properties and satisfies the provisions and objectives of this clause.

4.4.5 Visual privacy
Plans indicate the retention of the existing single storey building alignment adjoining the common
shared side boundary with 26 Highworth Avenue. There are nil windows / openings along this side of
the building, this will be retained as existing.

The provision of additions to the north west of the existing building results in the addition of single storey
windows / openings fronting Bowood Avenue. Given the location of the proposed openings and single
storey nature, they do not result in adverse privacy impacts.

The proposal is satisfactory in relation to visual privacy and does not result in the direct or indirect
overlooking of neighboring properties.

4.4.6 Noise Impact ­ Non­residential
The applicant submitted an Acoustic Report undertaken by Koikas Acoustic Pty Ltd dated 13
September 2016. The report considered the potential impacts arising from the use and operation of the
proposed outdoor play areas, noise from air conditioning units, mechanical plant, dropping off / picking
up of children and noise from aircraft flying overhead to the proposed habitable spaces. 

A number of measures are proposed to be implemented on site during & following construction in order
to minimise noise likely to be associated with the proposed development. I.e. roof/ceiling/external wall
construction requirements, minimum glazing requirements and the construction of a 1.8m high solid
continuous acoustic barrier at the periphery of the entire outdoor play area. The acoustic report further
confirms that noise associated with mechanical plant and vehicular traffic noise is compliant with the
relevant noise criteria of DCP 2011 in addition to the Industrial Noise Policy. 

In addition to the above a Plan of Management (POM) was submitted by the applicant, yet this did not
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detail the proposed daily schedule of children and anticipated maximum number of hours of outdoor
play proposed.

Notwithstanding the above, it is noted that as is the norm with child care centre facilities, children are
likely to be involved both in free and structured outdoor play times throughout the day. The acoustic
report submitted considered the worst case scenario, being 28 children and associated staff being
located within the outdoor play area at any one time. The Acoustic Report concluded that acoustic
impacts to nearby residential receivers would be within the maximum permissible limits outlined by
DCP 2011 and the Industrial Noise Policy, with the erection of the 1.8m high solid continuous acoustic
barrier at the periphery of the entire outdoor play area.

The submitted Acoustic Report confirms that subject to the recommendations of the report, adverse
acoustic impacts arising from the proposed development are not anticipated. Councils Environmental
Health Inspector has reviewed the submitted Acoustic Report and raised no objection to the specified
recommendations or conclusion. 

Subject to the implementation of the recommendations of the acoustic report, the proposal satisfies the
provisions and objectives of this clause.

4.5.2 Social Equity ­ Equitable Access
The proposed development was accompanied by an Access Report prepared by Sydney Access
Consultants and dated 22 September 2016. The report concluded as follows:

The proposed development is capable of compliance with the AS 1428.1, where required, and the
Disability (Access to Premises) Standards 2010. Whilst there are a potential number of other barriers
associated with the building subject to detailing out in the Construction documentation process, it is
anticipated that these will be effectively addressed to improve equitable, dignified access for all
users.

Plans illustrate the provision of a ramp to the main entrance of the facility in Bowood Avenue, in addition
to an accessible car parking space located in Highworth Avenue. 

The proposed accessible car parking space is disassociated from the main pedestrian entrance to the
facility.  Future users who park in this space would likely be required to traverse through the proposed
outdoor play area in order to access the ramp leading to the main pedestrian entry to the facility.
Architectural and landscape plans are inconsistent with respect to the proposed ramp, with landscape
plans indicating no ramp leading down into the proposed outdoor play area thus resulting in a level
difference of up to 0.26m between the proposed finished outdoor play area (53.50RL) and landing for
the ramp (53.24RL). This level difference would require two steps and thus "access" is thwarted for the
user.  

Whilst the accessible car spaces is positioned in close proximity to a secondary pedestrian entry, this
entry accesses the indoor play space and not the primary entry of the facility.  Additionally, the existing
pedestrian path to this secondary entry is 0.45m lower than the finished ground level of the proposed
facility, thus equitable access is not possible from this secondary entrance. 

Further to the above the indoor finished floor level of the development and deck is 54.14RL, whilst the
proposed finished level to external play areas ranges from 53.5RL ­ 53.69RL. This is a level difference
of 0.45m ­ 0.64m. Whilst the "deck" is considered to be part of the 'outdoor play area', concern is
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raised given future users with a disability / mobility impairment may be unable to directly access or use
the proposed outdoor play areas on site.

The proposal is not considered to have satisfied the requirements or objectives of this clause. 

4.6 Parking Rates ­ Child Care Centres
A child care centre accommodating 5 staff and 28 children requires the provision of a total of 5 on site
car spaces, (3 staff / 2 pick up and drop off) in addition to 3 bicycle spaces. One of the required on site
car spaces is also required to be an accessible space. As per the submitted plans, a total of 3 car
spaces are proposed on site behind the proposed building.  The accessible space as detailed upon
drawings has been excluded from car parking calculations given the third driveway as proposed is
contrary to Councils Technical Specifications ­ Traffic, Parking and Access.

Given the above, the proposal comprises a deficiency of 2 on site car spaces and is not supported in
this regard. 

4.6 Car Park Location and Design
As per the provisions of this clause and as generally required by Part 4.6 ­ Car Parking, Access and
Movement, child care centre facilities are to be designed to minimise conflict with pedestrians and
comply with Council’s Technical Specification ­ Traffic, Parking and Access in relation to the design of
car parking areas on site. 

The requirements of this clause stipulate:

­ Vehicular access points and parking areas are not to be located off the primary frontage where a
secondary frontage exists;
­ Multiple driveway crossings are not permitted
­ Carparking areas must be well lit, well laid out, facilitate convenient manoeuvring into and out of
spaces and should have a legible circulation pattern with adequate signage.

Councils Development Engineer has reviewed plans of the car parking areas as proposed on site and
noted as follows:

Council’s Technical Specification limits the number of driveways permissible to properties to a
maximum of two, with a combined driveway width to be no greater than 6m in total at the property
boundary. The proposal seeks to widen 1 of the 2 existing driveways in Bowood Avenue from 4.7m to
7m, and proposes a third driveway from Highworth Avenue. The proposal comprises a combined
driveway width of 16.6m. This is contrary to the aforementioned.  

Further to the above, concern is raised in relation to: 

a) The limited distance separating driveways within Bowood Avenue i.e. 7.2m. 
b) Intensification of the use of these driveways. Bowood Avenue is a narrow road, being 9.2m in width
kerb to kerb. The proposal has the potential to generate unsatisfactory traffic flows and pedestrian
safety concerns within the public domain and Bowood Avenue where cars wait within Bowood Avenue
to turn right into the site, given the anticipated number of cars entering and exiting the site in this
location. 

As a result of the above, it cannot be stated that the proposal satisfies the requirements of this clause.
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4.6 Vehicles Enter and Exit in a Forward Direction
As per the provisions of this clause, redevelopment of sites for child care facilities requires the
provision of appropriately designed on site car parking areas which enable vehicles to enter and exit
the site in a forward direction.

Whilst vehicles within the proposed car parking area behind the proposed facility are able to enter and
exit in a forward direction, plans illustrate the provision of an accessible car space on site which does
not have the capability to comply with the aforementioned. The proposal does not satisfy the provisions
of this clause. 

4.6 Driveway Widths
The matter of driveway widths has been previously discussed within this report.

4.6 Access to Parking
As per the requirements of this clause, parking spaces for persons with a disability / mobility
impairment are to be provided in close proximity to access points.  As discussed within part 4.5.2
Social Equity ­ Equitable Access of this report, the proposal is unsatisfactory with regards to the
provisions of this clause.

4.7 Air Conditioning and Communication Structures
Plans illustrate the provision of air conditioning units attached to the rear of the building as proposed as
part of this application, away from neighbouring residences. The location of proposed air conditioning
units is satisfactory.

4.7 Waste Storage and Recycling Facilities
As per the provisions of this clause, waste storage areas/facilities must be appropriately located so that
they are easily accessed by tenants and do not have negative impacts on the streetscape or the
residential amenity of occupants and neighbours with regards to smell, visual appearance or noise
disturbance. 

Plans illustrate the provision of a waste storage area on site for 4 bins adjacent to the accessible ramp
and main entrance to the proposed facility. This is not considered to be an appropriate location for
waste storage for the proposed development and has the potential to be unsightly and generate
offensive odours.  The proposal is unsatisfactory in this regard.

5.1 Storey Height and Setbacks ­ Dwelling house and Attached Dwellings
The existing building on site is to retain the current front, rear and southern side setbacks as existing. A
minimum 1.5m setback is required for any proposed additions which adjoin the secondary street
boundary to Bowood Avenue. The proposal complies with this requirement, with the proposed addition
being positioned 2.5m ­ 9m from the Bowood Street boundary of the site.

6.1 Provision of Child Care Places
DCP 2011 restricts the number of children to be accommodated in a child care centre within a
residential zone to 50, and requires 33% (10 of 28) of child care places proposed for 0­2yr old
children. The proposal seeks to accommodate 28 children, with 8 of 28 places (28.5%) proposed for 0­
2yr old children. This is a deficiency of 2 places for the required 0­2yr old age bracket. 

The provision of 8 child care places for 0­2yr olds in a small child care facility of 28 children as
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proposed is not deemed to be unreasonable and a minor variation in this instance is supported. 

6.1 Child Care Centre ­ Location
As per the provisions of this clause, child care centres must not be located in ‘close proximity to
existing or approved child care centres in residential zones’. If this is proposed, proposed centres in
the vicinity of approved centres must demonstrate that there are no negative cumulative impacts on; 

a. traffic movement, on street parking and pedestrian safety; 
b. noise; and 
c. Residential streetscape. 

The subject site is located within 200m of a Council approved child care facility at 8 Donnan Street
Bexley. The aforementioned centre has approval to accommodate 60 children on site. Whilst the
approved centre in Donnan Street has not been completed, works have commenced on site and the
consent remains valid.  

The revised Traffic Report prepared by ML Traffic Engineers dated August 2016 considered the
proposed development at 8 Donnan Street.  Assumptions made within the report are that nil trips from
the approved child care facility at 8 Donnan Street will travel through the intersection of Salisbury
Avenue with Bowood Avenue. Only ten percent of trips to / from 8 Donnan Avenue will travel through the
intersection with Highworth Avenue, that the approved facility at 8 Donnan Street can be accessed via
Halley and Besborough Avenues, Henderson Road and Highworth Avenue north of Bowood Avenue.
The aforementioned assumption translates to 3 trips in the AM and PM peak hour. 

The above report was reviewed by Councils Engineer whom stated that these assumptions cannot be
supported as they are unrealistic given the existing road network. 

Further to the above and in accordance with the requirements of this clause, child care centres should
be designed so as pedestrian access is segregated from any vehicular access to the site. Separate,
segregated and delineated pedestrian access is not provided from the car park to the proposed main
entrance of the facility, without the need to walk through the vehicular aisle in the event that the proposed
pick up / drop off area on site is utilised. 

It is not considered that the location of the site has been adequately demonstrated as suitable for the
proposed development given the above.  Additionally the safety of pedestrians within the proposed car
parking area on site has not been adequately addressed. 

The proposal does not satisfy the provisions of this clause. 

6.1 Child Care Centre ­ Building Design
The height, bulk and scale of the proposed building on site is akin to that of a residential dwelling and is
considered to be satisfactory in regards to the provisions of this clause.

6.1 Child Care Centre ­ Visual and Acoustic Impact
The proposed single storey additions to the existing building orient newly proposed window and door
locations away from neighbouring residential properties to front Bowood Avenue. The proposed
building modifications do not give rise to adverse visual privacy impacts as a result of the
aforementioned. The matter of acoustic privacy has been assessed previously within this report.
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6.1 Child Care Centre ­ Indoor and Outdoor Space
This clause requires a total of 91sq/m of indoor play space and 196sq/m of outdoor play space for 28
children as proposed in this application.  Plans illustrate the provision of 98sq/m of indoor play space
and 187.2sq/m of outdoor play space to the side and forward of the building line on site. 

Whilst the proposal complies with the overall total required indoor and outdoor play space requirements
for 28 children, the location of the proposed outdoor play area is inconsistent with the requirements of
this clause which require outdoor play areas to be provided at the rear of child care centre facilities. 

The location of the proposed outdoor play area forward of the building line is not supported given the
streetscape impacts arising and previously discussed within this report. The proposal is therefore
inconsistent with the objectives and requirements of this clause. 

6.1 Child Care Centre ­ Parking and Pedestrian Safety
Matters regarding car parking and pedestrian safety have been previously discussed within this report.
The proposal is unsatisfactory in this regard. 

6.1 Child Care Centre ­ Hours of Operation
The provisions of DCP 2011 permit child care centres to operate from 7am ­ 7pm Monday to Friday.
The proposal seeks to operate Monday to Friday 7.30am ­ 6.00pm and thus complies with the
provisions of this clause.

S.79C(1)(a)(iv) ­ Provisions of regulations
All relevant provisions of the Regulations have been taken into account in the assessment of this
proposal.

S.79C(1)(b) ­ Likely Impacts of Development
Staff to Child Ratio 

The Education and Care Services National Regulations, specifies staff to child ratios which are to be
adhered to by child care centre operators. The submitted Statement of Environmental Effects and Plan
of Management indicate that a total of 5 staff are proposed on site for the combined facility. An
assessment against the relevant regulations has been undertaken below. 

Staff to Child
Ratio

Requirement Proposed Complies
0­2yrs 1 per 4 children (8 children = 2 staff)
 
2­3yrs 1 per 5 children (10 children = 2 staff)
 
3­6yrs 1 per 10 children (10 children = 1
staff)
 
Minimum 5 child care staff required

5 staff       Yes

Given the above, for the breakdown of children proposed, the proposal requires a minimum of 5 child
care staff on site. 

The proposed centre comprises a kitchen, yet the applicant has confirmed that no cooking is proposed
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on site, with a catering service 'Kids Gourmet Food' to be utilised, which delivers prepared meals for
children. The applicant has noted that "no meals will be prepared on site, save for snacks or drinks,
like cutting up pieces of fruit or opening a packet of biscuits".

Given the above, the proposed centre complies with the minimum staff to child ration as required by the
Education and Care Services National Regulations.

Safety & Security  

Submitted documentation details that the following measures are proposed to be implemented on site
in order to maximize safety and security for staff, children and visitors. 

a. 1.8m high child proof perimeter boundary fencing and gates
b. Doors of which will be accessed via keypad activated security locks. 
c. Entry to the building will be achieved via a security door with keypad entry for staff and parents and a
door bell to summon staff to process visitors.
 
As previously discussed within this report, given the proposed accessible car parking space on site is
disassociated from the main entrance of the facility, gates require users who park in this space to
traverse through the proposed outdoor play area to access the ramp to the main entrance. This raises
concerns in relation to the safety and security of staff and children on site.

S.79C(1)(c) ­ Suitability of the site
The subject site is constrained as a result of its triangular configuration and position at the junction of
Highworth and Bowood Avenues. Combined with the applicants intention to retain the existing building
on site and driveways to Bowood, difficulties arise in relation to enabling compliance with relevant DCP
requirements and objectives.

Further to the above and given the issues previously discussed within this report, particularly in relation
to the proximity of the site within 200m from a previously approved facility at 8 Donnan Street for 60
children and the unknown cumulative traffic and car parking impacts likely to occur, it is considered that
the applicant has not adequately demonstrated the suitability of the site for the proposed development.

S.79C(1)(d) ­ Public submissions
The proposal was publicly notified in accordance with DCP 2011. A total of 15 submissions opposing
the proposed development were received. The issues raised have been detailed below as follows:

i. Adverse acoustic Impact / Acoustic report has not considered noise from traffic volumes /
Behaviour of users of the facility cannot be controlled 

Comment: The matter of acoustics has been previously discussed within this report. 

ii. Adverse traffic / car parking impacts and congestion / Insufficient car parking on site / Cumulative
impact of traffic and parking in relation to approved and existing centres has not been considered in
traffic report / dual driveway configuration will compromise pedestrian safety / Sightlines to egress
driveway does not comply with AS2890.1 as a result of proposed fencing / Non­compliance traffic
circulation on site / Bowood Avenue is a ‘rat run’ between Forest and Stoney Creek Roads which
makes access to driveways difficult and unsafe / Angled driveway is 6m from neighbouring driveway,
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volume of vehicles using the proposed entry driveway will make the neighbouring driveway unsafe /
dates of traffic counts are not stated in the traffic report / times of traffic counts 7.45am – 8.45pm and
5pm – 6pm cannot be relied upon as proposed hours of operation are 73.0am – 6pm / Additional
traffic will create safety issues 

Comment: As previously referred to in this report, the proposal, in particular the intensification of use of
the Bowood Avenue vehicular access ways, has the potential to result in unsatisfactory traffic, car
parking and pedestrian safety impacts. The cumulative impact of the proposed facility and that of the
approved facility nearby at 8 Donnan Street has not been accurately examined by the applicant.
 Councils Development Engineer noted that the peak periods of investigation should have been carried
out between 7am ­ 9am and 4pm ­ 6pm as per the NSW RMS Guide to Traffic Generating
Development. As such the analysis and conclusion of the Traffic Report cannot be relied upon. 

iii. Adverse impact on access to rear of 26 Highworth Street from Bowood Avenue 

Comment: An analysis of this neighbouring property indicates that vehicular assess as existing to 26
Highworth Avenue is from the front of the property to Highworth Avenue and not from the side boundary
from Bowood Avenue, as can be seen below. 

 

Given the above, the proposal does not alter or adversely impact upon existing vehicular access
arrangements for 26 Highworth Avenue. Should any future secondary vehicular access be proposed via
this boundary to Bowood Avenue within Councils road reserve, any application would be subject to
Councils discretion and is likely to form a shared driveway arrangement with 28 Highworth Avenue,
given the existing driveway in proximity to this boundary. The proposal  is thus unlikely to  void potential
future secondary vehicular access to 26 Highworth Avenue from Bowood Avenue. 

iv. 2.2m high rainwater tanks on boundary with 26 Highworth are an eyesore and should be relocated 

Comment: Two slimline rainwater tanks with a total capacity of 6000 litres are proposed within the side
setback of the site adjoining the common boundary with 26 Highworth Avenue. Revised plans illustrate
the location of the rainwater tanks adjoining and partially obscured by the existing carport structure on
the neighbouring 26 Highworth Avenue. The revised location of rainwater tanks in this location on site is
not unreasonable. 

v. Inappropriate height of front fence / Inconsistency of front fence with streetscape 

Comment: The matter of proposed fencing has been previously discussed within this report. 

vi. Inappropriate location, there are several other centres in close proximity to site 
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Comment: The matter of location has been previously discussed within this report. It is reiterated that
the suitability of the site and its location have not been adequately demonstrated by the applicant. 

vii. Inconsistent with Part 6.1 Child Care Centre objectives / Non­compliance with requirement for
33% of children aged 0­2yrs 

Comment: The proposal has been assessed against the provisions and objectives of Part 6.1 and it
cannot be stated that the proposal complies in full with these objectives. As previously noted in this
report, the proposal lacks 2 x 0­2yr old child care places and thus does not strictly comply with the 33%
requirement for 0­2year old child care places as sought by DCP 2011. The shortfall in this instance was
not deemed to be unreasonable given the size of the proposed facility. A variation in regards to this
requirement was not deemed to be unreasonable. 

viii. Devaluation of property 

Comment: The matter of devaluation is not a consideration for Council in the assessment of a
development application against the provisions of S79C of the Environmental Planning & Assessment
Act, 1979.  Further, no evidence has been submitted to substantiate this assertion. 

ix. Location of access points vehicular and pedestrian are unsafe from Bowood Avenue and will
cause disruption to residents. 

Comment: Matters referring to vehicular access points and pedestrian safety have been previously
addressed in this report. 

S.79C(1)(e) ­ Public interest
Given the issues previously discussed within this report, it cannot be confidently stated that the proposal
in its current form is in the public interest.

Schedule 1 ­ Draft Conditions of consent
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1 ceratopetalum gummiferum 45L 6m 3m
1 Banksia integrifolia 45L 10m 6m
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35 Murraya paniculata 200mm Hedged
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2. front landscape details
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3. rear entry landscape
details
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SPECIFICATIONS
SITE PREPARATION
Planted material to be stored in pots on site in order to be replanted where specified.
Any existing trees and vegetation to be retained shall be preserved and protected from damage of any sort during the execution of landscape work. In particular, root systems of existing plants 
must not be disturbed. Any nearby
site works should be carried out carefully using hand tools. Storage of materials, mixing of materials, vehicle parking, disposal of liquids, machinery repairs and refueling, site office and sheds, 
and the lighting of fires shall not occur within three (3) metres of any existing or new trees. Do not stockpile soil, rubble or other debris cleared from the site, or building materials within the drip 
line of existing or new trees. All vegetation not shown on plan to be removed. No tree removal is to occur without the presence of the Arborist.

SERVICES
Services and utilities shown have been located by physical evidence and/or by reference to surveys provided. Pits may not have been opened to verify the type of utility. Excavation has not been 
carried out to confirm underground location. Service details should be confirmed with the relevant service authority during design and prior to commencement of construction.

SOIL PREPARATION
Remove min 300mm of existing site soil where it does not interfere with the roots of the existing trees Provide soil profiles as follows;

PLANTER BOX MIX
similar to that supplied by ANL to all garden beds as specified on the plan
Any imported soil or soil blends using site topsoil materials used in the top 600mm of any landscaped area finished soil profile shall meet the requirements of AS 4419 - 2003 'soils for landscaping 
and garden use'. Soils shall be placed and compacted in layers to prevent undue settlement.
Sub-base filling and placement shall meet the engineers material and compaction requirements.

EROSION CONTROL
Where gradients in finished surface level exceed 1:2.5 mulch is to be held in place with an unobtrusive biodegradable fit for purpose netting with the netting to be fixed in place as the manufacturers 
specification for this particular situation.

STAKING
All trees not self supporting and trees generally shall be provided with pointed hardwood stakes as follows:
Trees up to container size of 25L - 2 x 25mm x 25mm x 1m high stakes at each
Trees above container size of 25L - 2 x 50 x 50 x 2.1 high stakes each
ties shall be of 50mm wide jute mesh webbing tied ' figure eight pattern' to support the plant and ties to be fixed securely to stakes

SOIL IMPROVEMENT
Where site topsoil is to be used it shall be improved by adding Botany humas or similar at a ratio of 1:3 by volume.

PLANTING MATERIALS
Plants shall correspond to the planting index. There shall be no substitution in quality or quantity of material unless otherwise specified by the landscape architect. The landscape architec 
reserves the right to refuse any material showing signs of disease, distorted growth habit or malpractice. Plants to be placed in the ground no more than 48 hours after arrival on site. Plants to 
be planted in accordance with the planting detail. Planting holes to be dug double the width of the pot size and backfilled with organic soil and native fertilizer. The finished level of the plant is to 
finish flush with the existing pot level. No backfilling around the stem of the plant with either soil or mulch.

TURF
use premium sir walter turf over 250mm ripped subgrade with minimum of 50mm turf underlay.

MULCH
All planter beds and garden areas shall have CYPRESS MULCH.. All mulch is to be free of deleterious matter such as soil, weeds and sticks.

MAINTENANCE
On completion of work all planting areas are to be fertilised with organic life, slow release fertiliser (Osmocote 8-9 month) which is to be sufficiently watered in, as well as a soluble fertiliser similar 
to Seasol applied in accordance with the manufacturers details. REAPPLY AS PER DIRECTIONS.
'WATERING IN' PERIOD OF 3 MONTHS IS APPLICABLE. WATER SHOULD BE APPLIED DURING THIS PERIOD SO AS PLANTS DO NOT GET TO THE STAGE OF WILTING.
TIP PRUNING IS ENCOURAGED AT 3 MONTHS TO PROMOTE FULLER GROWTH

HARD CONSTRUCTION
All civil, structural and hydraulic work associated with this project shall be to consulting Engineer's details. All external stairs to be constructed in accordance with Clause D2.13 of the Building 
Code of Australia.

PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS
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